

No. 20-641

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LSP TRANSMISSION HOLDINGS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

KATIE SIEBEN, DAN M. LIPSCHULTZ,
MATTHEW SCHUERGER, JOHN TUMA,
VALERIE MEANS, STEVE KELLEY, ITC MIDWEST LLC,
NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY
d/b/a XCEL ENERGY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
KATIE SIEBEN, DAN M. LIPSCHULTZ,
MATTHEW SCHUERGER, JOHN TUMA,
VALERIE MEANS, AND STEVE KELLEY**

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
STATE OF MINNESOTA

LIZ KRAMER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JASON MARISAM
Assistant Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1275 (Voice)
Liz.Kramer@ag.state.mn.us

Counsel for State Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Federal and State Regulation of Electricity Transmission	3
II. FERC Order No. 1000.....	5
III. Minnesota’s ROFR Law	6
IV. FERC Allows MISO To Assign Transmission Projects Based on State ROFR Laws	7
V. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. There Is No Split Among the Circuit Courts	11
II. FERC Heavily Regulates ROFR Processes and Has Explained That They Do Not Jeopardize Regional Transmission Plan- ning.....	13
III. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent with This Court’s Precedent.....	15
A. The Decision Below Is Consistent With <i>Tracy</i> and <i>Davis</i>	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. LSP Cites Cases that Do Not Involve State Laws that Preserve Well-Working Processes Under Heavy Federal Oversight	20
C. LSP’s Arguments on Incumbency and State Police Powers Misrepresent the Eighth Circuit’s Opinion	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	14
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	15, 16, 19
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	22
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	21
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	21
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2020 WL 3580149 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Paddell v. City of New York</i> , 211 U.S. 446 (1908)	19
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6, 17
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)</i>	20
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy, 512 U.S. 186 (1994)</i>	21
FEDERAL STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	3
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
136 FERC ¶ 61,051	5
147 FERC ¶ 61,127	8, 9, 13
150 FERC ¶ 61,037	9, 14
STATE STATUTES	
17 O.K. Stat. § 292	6
Ala. Code § 37-4-150(e)	6
Ind. Code § 8-1-38-9(a)-(b)	6
Minn. Stat. § 216B.03	4
Minn. Stat. § 216B.04	4
Minn. Stat. § 216B.37	4
Minn. Stat. § 216B.40	4
Minn. Stat. § 216B.79	4
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246	1, 7, 12, 21
N.D. Cent. Code § 49-03-02.2	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 70-1028.....	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-32-20.....	6
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056.....	11
